Rc.No.364/93/VI dated 29-1-93 and subsequently he also placed the 
Valuation Certificate  of  the  above lands issued by the Tahsildar, 
Tirunelveli  Kattabomman  District,  dated  14-5-1993.  As  per  the 
Valuation Certificate issued by the Tahsildar, the market value of 
the  subject  lands  is  Rs.3,09,908/-  (Rupees  Three  Lakhs  Nine 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Eight Only).

The subject matter was placed before the then Tamil Nadu 
Temple Administration Board and it was resolved to sell the lands 
by  Public  auction  as  per  Resolution  No.732  dated  21-7-94,  The 
upset  price  was  fixed  at  Rs.  3,10,000/-(Rupees  Three  Lakhs  Ten 
Thousand Only). Accordingly the Deputy Commissioner, Tirunelveli, 
took up necessary action for sale of the subject lands following the 
procedure under Section 34 of the Hindu Religious and Charitable 
Endowments Act and the Rules made thereunder.

In the meantime a complaint was written by one Mr.

[...]

Subsequently on 6-6-95 publication was effected in Dinamalar fixing 
the date of public action to 19-6-95. It is found that in the auction 
held  on  19-6-95  at  11.00  a.m.  One  Mr.R.Subramanian  bid  the 
auction  for  the  total  sum  of  Rs.  10,17,000/-  (Rupees  Ten  Lakhs 
Seventeen Thousand Only). The Deputy Commissioner, Tirunelveli 
submitted a Report regarding the auction conducted by him and has 
sought for conformation of sale for the highest bid amount of Rs. 
10,17,000/-.  Now  opinion  has  been  sought  for,  for  according 
sanction  for  sale  of  the  subject  property  in  favour  of 
Mr.Subramanian, for the total sale consideration of Rs. 10,17,000/- 
(Rupees Ten Lakhs Seventeen Thousand Only). 

In this connection I give the following opinion:
(i) The Commissioner is the Competent Authority to accord 

sanction for sale of the subject properties as per Section 34(1) of the 
Hindu  Religious  and  Charitable  Endowments  Act,  hereinafter

[...]

This is one of the suspicious circumstances.

(iii) By publication in Daily Thanthi dated 5-8-95 objections were 
called  for  regarding  sale  of  the  property  in  favour  of  R. 
Subramanian for the total sale consideration of Rs.10,17,000/-. One 
Mr.M.Ramanathan has offered Rs.15,00,000/-(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs 
Only).  There is also allegation that there was no auction conducted 
on 19-6-95. However this objections have been rejected by Order 
dated 31-8-95. Having called for objections, and objection having 
been received there should have been an Enquiry.

[...]

15 lakhs he could have been directed to deposit the 
said amount within a reasonable time to find out his bonafide and 
genuineness.  There  are  2  more  complaints,  one  from  Secretary 
Elaignar Ani dated 15-9-95 who has quoted value of the property is 
Rs.1,20,00,000/-(Rupees One Crore Twenty lakhs Only) and another 
complaint dated 1-6-96 from a Worshipper, alleging that there was 
no auction conducted on 19-6-95.  In this  case the publication as 
contemplated under Section 34(1) of the Act was not at all done.
The publications made were relating to sale of the subject property